

No. 11-8976

IN THE
Supreme Court Of The United States

CALVIN SMITH AND JOHN RAYNOR,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS
SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

TIMOTHY P. O'TOOLE
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY HAHN
MILLER & CHEVALIER
CHARTERED
655 Fifteenth St., N.W.
Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 626-5800
Email: totoole@milchev.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Requirement that the Prosecution Prove Guilt Beyond a Reasonable Doubt Is a Criminal Defendant’s Foremost Safeguard Against a Wrongful Conviction.....	3
II. By Relieving the Prosecution from Having to Prove that Mr. Smith Participated In the Conspiracy During the Limitations Period, the D.C. Circuit’s Opinion Highlights the Very Imbalance the Reasonable Doubt Standard Serves to Correct.....	8
A. Mr. Smith’s Withdrawal Defense Negated the “Participation” Element of Conspiracy	8
B. Requiring the Defendant to Prove Withdrawal Makes Defendants Even More Vulnerable to Baseless Conspiracy Convictions.....	10
C. Relieving Prosecutors of Their Burden to Prove a Defendant’s Mental State Is Uniquely Prejudicial to Defendants.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>CASES</i>	
<i>Bartoli v. United States</i> , 192 F.2d 130 (4th Cir. 1951)	12
<i>Harris v. New York</i> , 401 U.S. 222 (1971).....	7
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	3
<i>Krulewitch v. United States</i> , 336 U.S. 440 (1949).....	10, 11
<i>Leland v. Oregon</i> , 343 U.S. 790 (1952).....	3
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	14
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975).....	14, 16
<i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 640 (1946).....	12, 13
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	3
<i>United States v. Brodie</i> , 403 F.3d 123 (3d Cir. 2005)	11
<i>United States v. Dazey</i> , 403 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 256 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D. Mass 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 434 F.3d 92 (1st Cir. 2006)	13

<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 651 F.3d 30 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>United States v. Read</i> , 658 F.2d 1225 (7th Cir. 1981)	9
<i>United States v. Scallion</i> , 533 F.2d 903 (5th Cir. 1976)	12
<i>United States v. Shabani</i> , 513 U.S. 10 (1994).....	12
<i>United States v. Sklena</i> , No. 11-2589 (7th Cir. Aug. 23, 2012)	13
<i>Whitfield v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 209 (2005).....	12
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	3, 10

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1956.....	12
21 U.S.C. § 846.....	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Evid. 801.....	11
Sup. Ct. Rule 37	1
American Bar Association, <i>Standards For Criminal Justice</i> , Prosecution Function § 3-3.9, http://www.americanbar.org/publications/ criminal_justice_section_archive/crimjust standards_pfunc_blk.html#3.9 (last visited Aug. 23, 2012)	5
Donald A. Dripps, <i>The Constitutional Status of the Reasonable Doubt Rule</i> , 75 Calif. L. Rev. 1665 (Oct. 1987).....	6

Abraham S. Goldstein, <i>Conspiracy to Defraud the United States</i> , 68 Yale L.J. 405 (1959).....	11
Mark Noferi, <i>Towards Attenuation: A ‘New’ Due Process Limit on Pinkerton Conspiracy Liability</i> , 33 Am. J. Crim. L. 91 (2006).....	13
Scott E. Sundby, <i>The Reasonable Doubt Rule and the Meaning of Innocence</i> , 40 Hastings L.J. 457 (Mar. 1989).....	4
Brian W. Walsh and Tiffany M. Joslyn, <i>Without Intent: How Congress is Eroding the Criminal Intent Requirement in Federal Law</i> , at IX (Apr. 2010), http://www.nacdl.org/criminaldefense.aspx?id=10287&terms=withoutintent	15, 16
